

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPT. OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AND HOUSING LAND
ADVOCATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION
1030 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 750 West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 349-1004

EDWARD SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
GARVEY SCHUBERT
BARER
121 SW MORRISON ST.
PORTLAND, OR 97204
(503) 228-3939
ESULLIVAN@GSBLAW.COM

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. TRANSPARENT AND INCLUSIVE DECISION-MAKING PROCESSES ENHANCE THE LEGITIMACY AND EFFICACY OF DEVELOPMENT EF- FORTS.....	6
II. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT'S DIS- PARATE-IMPACT STANDARD FUR- THERS TRANSPARENT, EFFI- CIENT, AND JUST DEVELOPMENT	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	16-17
<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Bonvillian v. Lawler-Wood Housing, LLC</i> , 242 F. App'x 159 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Ass'n Bd. v. St. Louis Housing Auth.</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Francis W. Parker Sch.</i> , 41 F.3d 1073 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003)	10

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act, § 804, 42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) 4, 7

CONGRESSIONAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Res. 1095, 110th Cong. (2008) 14

Final Rule, *Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard*,
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) 9

OTHER MATERIALS

American Planning Association, Policy Guide on Public Redevelopment (2004), *available at*
<http://www.planning.org/policy/guides/adopted/redevelopment.htm> (last visited Dec. 16, 2014) 6

American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP), Code of Ethics & Professional Conduct (2009), *available at*
<http://www.planning.org/ethics/ethicscode.htm> (last visited Dec. 16, 2014) 5-6, 11

Audrey G. McFarlane, *When Inclusion Leads to Exclusion: The Uncharted Terrain of Community Participation in Economic Development*, 66 Brooklyn L. Rev. 861 (2000) 12

Girardeau A. Spann, *Disparate Impact*, 98 Geo. L.J. 1133 (2010) 14

Kristina Ford, *The Trouble With City Planning* (2010) 6

- Judith E. Innes, *Planning Through Consensus Building: A New View of the Comprehensive Planning Ideal*, 62 J. Am. Planning Ass'n 460 (1996)6, 8-9
- Lisa T. Alexander, *Stakeholder Participation in New Governance: Lessons from Chicago's Public Housing Reform Experiment*, 16 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol'y 117 (2009)8, 13-14
- Robert G. Schwemm & Sara K. Pratt, *Disparate Impact under the Fair Housing Act: A Proposed Approach*, National Fair Housing Alliance (2010), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1577291> (last visited Dec. 16, 2014)10
- Jill Khadduri, *Creating Balance in the Locations of LIHTC Developments: The Role of Qualified Allocation Plans*, Poverty & Race Research Action Council (2013), available at http://www.prrac.org/pdf/Balance_in_the_Locations_of_LIHTC_Developments.pdf (last visited Dec. 20, 2014).....7, 8
- Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, *Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact?: An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act*, 63 Am. U. L. Rev. (2013), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2336266 (last visited Dec. 16, 2014).13-14, 15
